# OP \$65.00 4060342

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM413733

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENCORE REPAIR SERVICES, LLC		01/26/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT SPV, LLC		
Street Address:	111 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 1700		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60604		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4060342	REFRESHED
Registration Number:	4060321	REFRESHED

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-863-7198

**Email:** nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

**Address Line 2:** 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7528.006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2017

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Encore Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Encore Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=Encore Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Encore Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Encore Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is dated as of January 26, 2017 and is by ENCORE REPAIR SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT SPV, LLC, as lender under the Loan and Security Agreement (as defined herein) ("Lender").

# RECITALS

- A. Grantor and Lender have entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 26, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Lender has agreed to make loans to Grantor and issue letters of credit on behalf of Grantor.
- B. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Lender this Agreement for purposes of filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").
- C. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to, and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations.

### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and in the Loan Agreement, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1. This Agreement is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations. Upon the Termination Date, Lender shall promptly, following written request by Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor all instruments reasonably requested by Grantor necessary to release Lender's security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) acquired under this Agreement.
- Grantor hereby grants to Lender, a continuing security interest and lien in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations: (a) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark registration and trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith; each exclusive trademark license if Grantor has the right to grant a security interest in such license, including, without limitation, each exclusive trademark license listed on Schedule 1, together with all goodwill associated therewith and (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims and causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark registration or application referred to in Schedule 1 (items (a) and (b) being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"). Notwithstanding the

8345596v5 1/25/2017 3:24 PM 7528.006

foregoing, any trademark applications filed in the USPTO on the basis of any Grantor's intent to use such trademark shall be excluded from Trademark Collateral, unless and until a statement of use or amendment to allege use is filed in the USPTO, whereupon such trademark shall automatically be deemed included in the Trademark Collateral.

This security interest and lien is granted in conjunction with the security interests and liens granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interests and liens in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement.

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE UNDER AND SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREUNDER.

[signature page follows]

-2-

Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

ENCORE REPAIR SERVICES, LLC

By: //////
Name: Anthony R. Graffia II

Title: President

Acknowledged:

ENCINA BUSINESS CREDIT SPV, LLC

By: 1. BATTHGLIA

Title: <= 0

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

# SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademarks and Exclusive Trademark Licenses

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	REGIS. NUMBER	REGIS. DATE	GRANTOR
REFRESHED	77558872	4060342	11/22/11	Encore Repair Services, LLC
REFRESHED	77526015	4060321	11/22/11	Encore Repair Services, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0365

**RECORDED: 01/26/2017**